

No. 12-2047

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARTIN AGUILAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
of New Mexico, the Honorable M. Christina Armijo  
USDC NM CR No. 10-3101 MCA

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED.

---

(Attachments in scanned PDF format)

Brian A. Pori  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 346-2489  
brian\_pori@fd.org

June 28, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.</b> . . . . .	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.</b> . . . . .	v
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.</b> . . . . .	ix
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.</b> . . . . .	1
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.</b> . . . . .	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.</b> . . . . .	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.</b> . . . . .	5
<i>A. Introduction.</i> . . . . .	5
<i>B. Mr. Aguilar and his son shoot and kill two eagles for religious purposes.</i> . . . . .	8
<i>C. The Kewa Pueblo Governor, who is the absolute ruler of the Pueblo, calls Mr. Aguilar to his office to investigate Mr. Aguilar’s killing of the eagles..</i> . . . . .	9
<i>D. FWS agents enter the Kewa Pueblo main village to interview Mr. Aguilar without the permission of the Governor and without an escort, contrary to Pueblo law and custom..</i> . . . . .	9
<i>E. The FWS agents enter Mr. Aguilar’s home and convince Mr. Aguilar over the phone to meet them at Sam’s Club.</i> . . . . .	12

*F. The agents interrogate Mr. Aguilar about the killing of the eagles and ask for his consent to enter his home and see the eagle feathers; Mr. Aguilar cooperates because he believes the agents are acting with the authority of the Governor. . . . .* 14

*G. The agents enter Mr. Aguilar’s home without a warrant pursuant to Mr. Aguilar’s consent and observe the eagle feathers; they seize evidence, despite a Pueblo police officer’s request that they first consult with the Governor.. . . .* 16

*H. Tribal officials confront the agents about their unescorted entry into the main village without the Governor’s permission and escort the agents off the Pueblo... . . . .* 18

*I. Mr. Aguilar moves to suppress the seized evidence on the grounds that his consent for the agents to enter his home and view the eagle feathers was involuntary in light of all the circumstances, including his belief the agents were acting with the authority of the Kewa Pueblo Governor. . . . .* 18

*J. Mr. Aguilar moves to dismiss the indictment because applying BGEPA to his taking and possession of a bald eagle for religious purposes violated RFRA given that FWS has removed bald eagles from the list of endangered and threatened wildlife. . . . .* 19

*K. The district court denies Mr. Aguilar’s motions.. . . .* 21

**ARGUMENT. . . . .** 24

**I. I. Mr. Aguilar’s consent to United States Fish and Wildlife Service agents to enter his home and view eagle feathers was involuntary in light of all the circumstances, including his concern that the agents were acting with the approval of the Governor of Kewa Pueblo, requiring by Pueblo custom and tradition his cooperation with the agents.. . . .** 24

*A. Summary of the Argument. . . . .* 24

*B. Standard of Review.. . . .* 25

*C. The government has the burden to prove a consent to entry of a home is voluntary in light of the totality of the circumstances. . . . .* 26

*D. The vulnerable subjective state of a person who consents to an intrusion into a constitutionally protected area is part of the totality of the circumstances that determine whether the consent is voluntary, even if the officers seeking consent are unaware of the person’s subjective state. . . .* 28

*E. The district court factually and legally erred by understating the significance of Mr. Aguilar’s subjective concern that the agents were investigating with the approval of the Governor, requiring by Pueblo custom and tradition his cooperation with the agents. . . . .* 33

*F. The government failed to meet its burden to prove in light of the totality of the circumstances that Mr. Aguilar’s consent to enter his home and view the eagle feathers was voluntary. . . . .* 36

**II. Application of the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act to Mr. Aguilar’s taking and possessing a bald eagle for tribal religious purposes violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act by substantially burdening his exercise of religion without using the least restrictive means to further the interest of protecting bald eagles, given the removal of bald eagles from the list of endangered and threatened wildlife. . . . .** 38

*A. Summary of the Argument. . . . .* 38

*B. Standard of Review. . . . .* 40

*C. The FWS administers the BGEPA in such a way that very few Native Americans obtain permits to take eagles. . . . .* 40

*D. Under RFRA, the government must demonstrate a prosecution under BGEPA serves a compelling interest by the least restrictive means. . . . .* 42

*E. In Friday, this court held that the FWS permit process was the least restrictive means to protect the eagle population, but it did not address the effect on that determination of the delisting of the bald eagle.....* 44

*F. The delisting of the bald eagle undermines the notion that the FWS permit process is the least restrictive means to protect eagles.....* 46

**CONCLUSION. ....** 49

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....** 49

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(c). ....** 50

**CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING. ....** 51

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....** 52

**ATTACHMENT A: MARCH 19, 2012 JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE**

**ATTACHMENT B: NOVEMBER 7, 2011 ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE**

**ATTACHMENT C: NOVEMBER 7, 2011 ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968). . . . .	27, 36
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986). . . . .	30, 31, 32
<i>Eidson v. Owens</i> , 515 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	28, 36
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966). . . . .	27
<i>Lopera v. Town of Coventry</i> , 640 F.3d 388 (1st Cir. 2011).. . . . .	31, 32
<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2011).. . . . .	26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980). . . . .	26
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996).. . . . .	25
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973). . . . .	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Tukes v. Dugger</i> , 911 F.3d 508 (11th Cir. 1990).. . . . .	31
<i>United States Hall</i> , 969 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1992). . . . .	32

*United States v. Bass*,  
661 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 26

*United States v. Cedano-Medina*,  
366 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 31

*United States v. Davis*,  
636 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 27

*United States v. Elrod*,  
441 F.2d 353 (5th Cir.1971). . . . . 32

*United States v. Friday*,  
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 23, 39, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47

*United States v. Gay*,  
774 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 29

*United States v. Grap*,  
403 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 31

*United States v. Hardman*,  
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc)..... 39, 44, 46

*United States v. Harrison*,  
639 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 25, 26, 27, 29, 37

*United States v. Iribe*,  
11 F.3d 1553 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 7, 22, 34, 35, 36

*United States v. Montgomery*,  
621 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 31

*United States v. Pena*,  
143 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 29

*United States v. Quaintance*,  
608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 43

*United States v. Recalde*,  
761 F.2d 1448 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 29, 30

*United States v. Sawyer*,  
441 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 27

*United States v. Sims*,  
428 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 30

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48

*United States v. Zapata*,  
997 F.2d 751 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 30, 31, 35, 36

*United States v. Zubia-Melendez*,  
263 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 27

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 668..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 668(a)..... 40

16 U.S.C. § 668a..... 40

16 U.S.C. § 703..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 707(a)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1



42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a). . . . . 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b). . . . . 43

Federal Rules of Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1). . . . . 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2). . . . . 1

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. Ch. I, pt. 22. . . . . 40

50 C.F.R. § 22,22. . . . . 40, 41, 42

50 C.F.R. § 22.22(c). . . . . 40, 41

Other Authorities

*Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Removing the Bald Eagle in the Lower 48 States From the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife*, 72 Fed. Reg. 37346 (July 9, 2007). . . . . 38, 46, 47

United States Fish and Wildlife Service, *Bald Eagle*, available at, <http://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/index.html>. . . . . 38, 46
